

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Three months ended March 31, 2018 and Three months ended February 28, 2017

MANAGEMENT'S REPORT

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Good Natured Products Inc. were prepared by management in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The most significant of these accounting principles have been disclosed in the notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements. Management acknowledges responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates and the choice of accounting principles and methods that are appropriate to the Company's circumstances. Management has established processes, which are in place to provide them sufficient knowledge to support management representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and (ii) the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements. The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders. Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102 "Continuous Disclosure Requirements", Part 4, Subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the unaudited consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended March 31, 2018 in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ 4,716,716	\$ 691,383
Restricted cash (note 5 (c))	106,500	106,500
Trade and other receivables	866,211	2,136,280
Inventory	233,337	250,742
Prepaid expenses	91,909	105,039
	<u>6,014,689</u>	<u>3,289,944</u>
Non-current assets:		
Property and equipment, net	39,957	51,760
Intangible assets (note 4)	885,998	1,004,771
	<u>\$ 6,940,644</u>	<u>\$ 4,346,475</u>

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)

Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,680,233	\$ 3,139,124
Credit facility (note 5 (c))	325,000	325,000
Current portion of Loans (note 5 (b))	301,890	211,323
	<u>2,307,123</u>	<u>3,675,447</u>
Loans (note 5 (a,b))	5,046,054	1,067,360
Shareholders' Equity (deficiency):		
Common share capital (note 6 (a))	12,321,160	12,305,160
Shares issuable (note 6)	591,500	591,500
Contributed surplus (note 6 (b,c))	3,722,265	2,990,474
Deficit	(17,047,958)	(16,283,466)
	<u>(412,533)</u>	<u>(396,332)</u>
	<u>\$ 6,940,644</u>	<u>\$ 4,346,475</u>

Nature of operations (note 1)

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

"Jim Zadra" Director

"Salil Munjal" Director

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Three months ended	
	March 31, 2018	February 28, 2017
Revenues:		
Product and service revenues	\$ 1,118,487	\$ 690,081
Cost of product and service revenues	(747,654)	(489,272)
Gross profit	370,833	200,809
Expenses:		
Research and development	(78,885)	(85,380)
Selling, general, and administrative (note 7)	(778,950)	(902,228)
Share-based compensation (note 6 (b))	(59,669)	(61,904)
Depreciation and amortization	(124,209)	(122,792)
Financing costs	(93,612)	(23,292)
Loss before other items	(764,492)	(994,787)
Other items:		
Gain on interest free loan (note 5 (b))	-	22,278
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	\$ (764,492)	\$ (972,509)
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)
Weighted average and diluted number of shares	93,507,354	70,912,408

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)
 (Unaudited)

	Number of common shares	Common share capital	Common shares issuable	Contributed surplus- warrants	Contributed surplus- stock options	Deficit	Equity/ (Deficiency)
Balance at February 28, 2017	72,914,657	\$ 11,261,020	\$ 591,500	\$ 1,217,223	\$ 729,754	\$ (13,351,397)	\$ 448,100
Issuance of common shares, net (note 6 (a))	19,433,197	933,690	-	872,357	-	-	1,806,047
Shares issued for debt settlement (note 6 (a))	1,104,500	110,450	-	-	-	-	110,450
Share based compensation	-	-	-	-	171,140	-	171,140
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	(2,932,069)	(2,932,069)
Balance at December 31, 2017	93,452,354	\$ 12,305,160	\$ 591,500	\$ 2,089,580	\$ 900,894	\$ (16,283,466)	\$ (396,332)
Shares issued for debt settlement (note 6 (a))	150,000	16,500	-	-	-	-	16,500
Warrants issued with convertible debenture (note 5 (a))	-	-	-	672,122	-	-	672,122
Share based compensation	-	-	-	-	59,669	-	59,669
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	(764,492)	(764,492)
Balance at March 31, 2018	93,602,354	\$ 12,321,660	\$ 591,500	\$ 2,761,702	\$ 960,563	\$ (17,047,958)	\$ (412,533)

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Three months ended	
	March 31, 2018	February 28, 2017
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operations:		
Net loss	\$ (764,492)	\$ (972,509)
Items not involving cash:		
Depreciation and amortization	124,209	122,792
Share based compensation (note 6 (b))	59,669	61,904
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	(9,946)	-
Gain on interest free loan (note 5 (b))	-	(22,278)
Accretion on loans (note 5 (a,b))	30,888	16,299
Deferred finance cost amortization (note 5 (a))	6,402	-
	(553,270)	(793,792)
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:		
Trade and other receivables	1,270,069	(1,032,742)
Inventory	17,389	(170,034)
Prepaid expenses	13,130	(21,600)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,442,391)	1,318,354
Cash used in operating activities	(695,073)	(699,814)
Financing:		
Issuance of common shares and warrants (note 6 (a))	-	1,156,615
Net proceeds from loans (note 5 (a,b))	4,704,093	96,646
Repayment of credit facility (note 5 (c))	-	(75,000)
Cash provided by financing activities	4,704,093	1,178,261
Investments:		
Purchase of property and equipment, net	(7,559)	-
Proceeds on disposal of property and equipment	23,872	-
Restricted cash	-	-
Cash provided by financing activities	16,313	-
Increase in cash	4,025,333	478,447
Cash, beginning of period	691,383	555,201
Cash, end of period	\$ 4,716,716	\$ 1,033,648

Supplementary disclosure with respect to cash flows (note 8).

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2018 and three months ended February 28, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

1. Nature of operations:

Good Natured Products Inc. (the "Company") is a Canadian company incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act and its common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") as a Tier 2 issuer under the symbol "GDNP". The Company's head office is located at 814 - 470 Granville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada. The Company through its wholly owned subsidiaries Good Natured Products (CAD) Inc. and Solegear Bioplastics (US) Inc., is principally engaged in the design, production and distribution of high-performance bioplastics for use in packaging and durable product applications. Effective October 31, 2017, the Company changed its name and that of its Canadian subsidiary from Solegear Bioplastic Technologies Inc. and Solegear Bioplastics Inc. respectively. The Company has not yet realized profitable operations and has relied on external sources of debt and equity to fund growth to date. The Company intends to continue to focus on growth in revenue as well as seek near-term profitability.

2. Basis of presentation:

(a) Statement of compliance:

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were prepared using the same accounting policies and methods as those used in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the ten months ended December 31, 2017 and have been prepared in compliance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). Accordingly, these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the ten months ended December 31, 2017.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 4, 2018.

(b) Basis of measurement:

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

(c) Use of estimates, assumptions and judgments:

(i) Use of estimates and assumptions:

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. The underlying assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances, and are subject to change as new events occur, as more industry experience is acquired, as additional information is obtained and as the Company's operating environment changes.

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2018 and three months ended February 28, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

2. Basis of presentation (continued):

(c) Use of estimates, assumptions and judgments:

The directors have applied judgments in the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern when preparing its financial statements for the ten months ended December 31, 2017. Management considers all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. As a result of the assessment and as described in note 1, management concluded the going concern basis of accounting is appropriate.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. Significant areas having estimation uncertainty include the following:

Financial instruments:

The Company enters financial instrument arrangements which require management to make judgments to determine if such arrangements are derivative instruments in their entirety or contain embedded derivatives, including whether those embedded derivatives meet the criteria to be separated from their host contract, in accordance with IAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. Key judgments include whether the value of a contract changes in response to a change in an underlying rate, price, index or other variable, and for embedded derivatives, whether the economic risks and characteristics are not closely related to the host contract and a separate instrument with the same terms would meet the definition of a derivative on a standalone basis.

Inventory provision:

In determining the lower of cost and net realizable value of inventory and in establishing the appropriate provision for inventory obsolescence, management estimates the likelihood that inventory carrying values will be affected by changes in market pricing or demand for the products and by changes in technology or design which could make inventory on hand obsolete or recoverable at less than the recorded value. Management performs regular reviews to assess the impact of changes in technology and design, sales trends and other changes on the carrying value of inventory. Where it is determined that such changes have occurred and will have a negative impact on the value of inventory on hand, an appropriate provision is made.

Share based payments and warrants:

The critical estimates and assumptions underlying the measurement of share-based payments and warrants are set out in notes 6 (b) and 6 (c) respectively.

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2018 and three months ended February 28, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

2. Basis of presentation (continued):

(c) Use of estimates, assumptions and judgments (continued):

(ii) Significant judgments:

The Company applied judgment in determining the functional currency of the Company and assessing the impairment of accounts receivable, equipment and intangible assets. Functional currency was determined based on the currency that mainly influences sales prices, labour, materials, other costs of sales and in which financing is raised.

(d) Change in year-end:

Effective in 2017, the Company changed its financial year-end from February 28 to December 31 to align with the financial reporting of most public issuers. The change in year-end resulted in the Company filing a one-time, ten-month transition year covering the period of March 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017. Subsequent to the transition year, the Company's financial year will cover the period January 1 to December 31.

The information presented in these consolidated financial statements includes the three months ending March 31, 2018 as compared to the three months ending February 28, 2017. As a result, the information contained in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements may not be comparable to previously reported periods.

3. Significant accounting policies:

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements, unless otherwise indicated.

(a) Basis of consolidation:

These consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as at March 31, 2018.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. All intra-group balances, income and expenses, unrealized gains and losses and dividends resulting from intra-group transactions have been eliminated on consolidation. A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a change of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction.

The Company's subsidiaries are as follows:

Good Natured Products (CAD) Inc. (100% owned)

Solegear Bioplastics (US) Inc. (100% owned)

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2018 and three months ended February 28, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(b) Revenue recognition:

The Company generates revenue from product sales and product development agreements.

Revenue from product sales is recognized when the product has been shipped, when the sales price is fixed and when management determines that collectability is reasonably assured.

Recognition of revenue from product development agreements is based on achieving defined milestones or on the performance of work. The cumulative effect of changes to anticipated revenues and anticipated costs for completing a product development agreement are recognized in the period in which the revisions are identified. In the event that the anticipated costs exceed the anticipated revenues on a product development agreement, such loss is recognized in its entirety in the period it becomes known.

4. Intangible assets:

	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
February 28, 2017	\$ 1,740,750	\$ (313,779)	\$ 1,426,971
Accretion	-	(422,200)	(422,200)
December 31, 2017	\$ 1,740,750	\$ (735,979)	\$ 1,004,771
Accretion	-	(118,773)	(118,773)
March 31, 2018	\$ 1,740,750	\$ (854,752)	\$ 885,998

On May 26, 2016, the Company completed the strategic acquisition of the bioplastics division of Ex-Tech Plastics, Inc. ("Ex-Tech"), an Illinois-based manufacturer of extruded plastic sheets. Ex-Tech received 6,650,000 common shares of the Company with a value of \$1,130,500 as consideration. The Company also pays Ex-Tech a variable outsourced supply chain and fulfillment fee for operational, marketing, production and back office services, which is a variable expense associated to Company's business volumes.

On December 23, 2016, the Company completed the acquisition of Lindar Corporation's ("Lindar") bioplastic book of business, which was subject to finalization of an outsourcing agreement and approval from the TSX Venture Exchange. Lindar will receive 4,225,000 common shares with a value of \$591,500 as consideration which has been reflected within shares issuable as at February 28, 2017. The Shares will be issued from treasury and subject to a 24-month hold from the signing date of the outsourcing agreement.

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2018 and three months ended February 28, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

5. Loans and financing:

(a) Convertible Debentures:

	Debenture	Discount	Deferred Finance Cost	Net Book Value
December 31, 2017	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Issuance	5,049,000	(672,122)	(344,907)	4,031,971
Accretion / Amortization	-	14,271	6,402	20,673
March 31, 2018	\$ 5,049,000	\$ (657,851)	\$ (338,505)	\$ 4,052,644

On February 28, 2018, the Company completed a convertible debenture offering of 5,049 units ("Units") for gross proceeds of \$5,049,000. Each Unit is comprised of one \$1,000 principal amount unsecured 10% convertible debenture ("Debenture") of the Company due February 28, 2022 (the "Maturity Date") and 1,500 common share purchase warrants. The Company issued a total of 7,573,500 Warrants to the debenture subscribers. Related party participation in the private placement totaled 209 units.

The convertible debentures are considered to be compound financial instruments in which the host debt instruments have been determined to be financial liabilities with an embedded equity instrument. The Company measured the liability component at amortized cost, with the residual amount being assigned to the equity components. The Company used an effective interest rate of 13.2% resulting in \$672,122 assigned to the subscriber and broker warrants.

Each Debenture is convertible, at the option of the holder, at any time prior to the close of business on the last business day immediately preceding the Maturity Date, into that number of common shares computed on the basis of the principal amount of the Debentures divided by the conversion price of \$0.15 per common share.

Each Warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Company for a period of 48 months after February 28, 2018 at a price of \$0.10 per Warrant (subject to adjustment in certain circumstances).

The Debentures are subject to an acceleration right exercisable by the Company, which will force the conversion of the Debentures into common shares at the \$0.15 conversion price. This right is exercisable if the Company's common shares trade at or above a volume-weighted average trade price of \$0.15 on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") on any 20 consecutive trading days and on cumulative 20-day trading volume of at least 1,000,000 common shares. If the acceleration right is exercised by the Company, the conversion of the Debentures into common shares will occur immediately.

The Warrants are subject to an acceleration right if on any 20 consecutive or non-consecutive trading days following the closing date, the Company's common shares trade at greater than a volume-weighted average trading price of \$0.20 on the TSX-V.

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2018 and three months ended February 28, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

5. Loans and financing (continued):

(a) Convertible Debentures (continued):

The interest on the Debentures is payable in cash on a semi-annual basis in arrears (February 28 and August 31). An amount sufficient to satisfy the interest payments for the first year has been set aside and held in escrow by the Company from the proceeds raised.

Pursuant to the offering, the Company paid cash commission, legal and other related fees totaling \$344,907. The Company also issued non-transferable broker warrants to acquire 2,239,867 common shares from treasury at a price of \$0.15 per common share, exercisable at any time within the 36-month period following February 28, 2018. The fair value at grant date of the broker warrants issued was \$128,344 based on the Black-Scholes pricing model and was recorded as a Debenture discount. Expected volatility was determined based on comparable publicly listed companies.

(b) Western Innovation Initiative loan:

		Loan	Discount	Net Book Value
February 28, 2017	\$	1,600,000	\$ (376,707)	\$ 1,223,293
Accretion		-	55,390	55,390
December 31, 2017	\$	1,600,000	\$ (321,317)	\$ 1,278,683
Accretion		-	16,617	20,673
March 31, 2018	\$	1,600,000	\$ (304,700)	\$ 1,295,300

On June 20, 2014, the Company entered into a Western Innovation Initiative Agreement with Western Economic Diversification Canada (the "WINN" agreement). The WINN agreement provides the Company with an interest-free, repayable contribution from the government not to exceed \$1,600,000. Funds provide matching financial contribution towards the Company's development and commercialization of its bioplastic products. Such funds were to be repaid monthly over five years commencing November 1, 2017 in 60 consecutive instalments of \$26,667.

On June 20, 2014, the Company entered into a Western Innovation Initiative Agreement with Western Economic Diversification Canada (the "WINN" agreement). The WINN agreement provides the Company with an interest-free, repayable contribution from the government not to exceed \$1,600,000. Funds provide matching financial contribution towards the Company's development and commercialization of its bioplastic products. Such funds were to be repaid monthly over five years commencing November 1, 2017 in 60 consecutive instalments of \$26,667. On October 31, 2017, the Company re-negotiated the repayment term to commence on June 1, 2018 in 53 consecutive monthly instalments of \$30,189.

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2018 and three months ended February 28, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

5. Loans and financing (continued):

(b) Western Innovation Initiative loan (continued):

For the twelve months ended February 28, 2017, the Company recognized a gain and discounted the WINN loan by \$275,142 as a result of the imputed interest benefit received from the interest-free WINN loan.

The total amount of undiscounted future cash flows required to settle the WINN obligation at December 31, 2017 was \$1,600,000 (February 28, 2017 - \$1,600,000). The future cash flows have been discounted using a rate of 8.20%.

(c) Comerica credit facility:

On October 1, 2016, the Company and Comerica Bank entered into a supplemental loan agreement (the "Supplemental Loan Agreement") in which both parties agreed to convert an existing US or Canadian dollar secured loan of CDN\$550,000 into a Canadian dollar amortizing term loan (the "Term Loan"). The Term Loan is secured by all assets of the Company.

Under terms of the Supplemental Loan Agreement, beginning on October 1, 2016, the principal amount was to be paid in 22 equal monthly instalments of \$25,000 plus accrued interest thereon at a rate of Canadian LIBOR plus 2.5%. Once repaid, amounts advanced under the Term Loan may not be re-borrowed. The Company could prepay any portion of the Term Loan without penalty or premium.

On June 28, 2017, the two parties entered into a Third Supplemental Loan Agreement which permitted a 5-month deferment of principal payments to December 1, 2017. At such time, the Company will repay the remaining outstanding balance of the loan in equal monthly principal installments of \$40,615 per month until term. The Company received a further deferment of the principal amount through May 1, 2018 as it is in negotiations with Comerica to convert the Term Loan into a revolving line of credit with appropriate increases to fund operational growth.

During the ten months ended December 31, 2017, the Company repaid \$100,000 of the Term Loan and incurred interest expense of \$4,661 (Ten month fiscal year ending December 31, 2017 - \$15,444).

The Supplemental Loan Agreement amongst other things also requires that the Company maintain \$100,000 in a restricted cash account at all times, and that it maintains all of its depository and operating accounts and its primary investment accounts with Comerica. As at March 31, 2018, the Company was in compliance with all covenants under the Facility and Supplemental Loan Agreement.

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2018 and three months ended February 28, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

6. Share capital and share-based payments:

(a) Common and preferred share capital:

Authorized and issued:

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Unlimited number of preferred shares without par value, issuable in series.

As at March 31, 2018, 93,602,354 common shares were issued and outstanding (December 31, 2017– 93,452,354).

Private placements:

From July 31, 2017 to November 20, 2017, the Company completed four tranches of a private placement totaling 17,541,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,754,100. Related party participation in the private placement totaled 1,699,500 units. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share warrant of the Company. Each warrant entitles its holder to acquire one share of the Company at a price of \$0.15 per share within the 24-month period following the closing of the respective tranche. The Company paid cash commission, legal and other related fees totaling \$217,805 and also granted 1,094,670 non-transferable two-year broker warrants to acquire 1,094,670 units of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per unit. The fair value at grant date of the broker warrants issued was \$44,010 based on the Black-Scholes pricing model and was recorded as a share issuance cost. Expected volatility was determined based on comparable publicly listed companies. The expiry date of the Warrants is subject to an acceleration right in favour of the Company that is exercisable if the Shares trade at or above a volume-weighted average trading price of \$0.20 on the TSX-Venture Exchange on any 20 non-consecutive trading days. If the acceleration right is exercised by the Company, the Warrants will expire on the 20th business day following the date that notice of acceleration is sent to the Warrant holders.

On May 5, 2017, the Company completed a private placement totaling 1,892,197 units at a price of \$0.15 per unit for gross proceeds of \$283,830. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share warrant of the Company. Each warrant entitles its holder to acquire one share of the Company at a price of \$0.20 per share within the 24-month period following the closing of the private placement. The Company paid commission and other fees recorded as share issue costs of \$14,078 and also granted 44,000 non-transferable two-year broker warrants to acquire 44,000 units of the Company at a price of \$0.15 per unit. The fair value at grant date of the broker warrants issued was \$2,777 based on the Black-Scholes pricing model and was recorded as a share issuance cost. Expected volatility was determined based on comparable publicly listed companies.

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2018 and three months ended February 28, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

6. Share capital and share-based payments (continued):

(a) Common and preferred share capital (continued):

The inputs used in the measurement of the fair value of the warrants issued which included the broker warrants were as follows:

	Three months ending March 31, 2018	Ten months ending December 31, 2017
Risk-free interest rate	1.25%	1.2 to 1.5%
Dividend yield	0.0%	0.0%
Expected life (years)	3 to 4	2
Volatility	106%	106.2 to 108.9%
Forfeiture rate	0.0%	0.0%
Share price at grant date	\$0.10	\$0.09 to \$0.14

Shares for debt settlement:

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company issued 150,000 shares at a price of \$0.11 per share to settle outstanding indebtedness of \$16,500.

During the ten months ended December 31, 2017, the Company issued 1,104,500 shares at a price of \$0.10 per share to settle outstanding indebtedness of \$110,450.

(b) Share options:

The change in the number of the Company's stock options is as follows:

	Options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding as at February 28, 2017	3,652,131	\$ 0.21
Issuance of options	3,536,663	0.15
Outstanding as at December 31, 2017	7,188,794	\$ 0.18
Forfeiture of options	(50,000)	0.15
Outstanding as at March 31, 2018	7,138,794	\$ 0.18
Exercisable as at March 31, 2018	3,300,442	\$ 0.21

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
 Three months ended March 31, 2018 and three months ended February 28, 2017
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)
 (Unaudited)

6. Share capital and share-based payments (continued):

(b) Share options (continued):

Information about the Company's stock options outstanding and exercisable as at December 31, 2017 is as follows:

Expiry Date	Options Outstanding	Options Exercisable	Exercise Price	Weighted average contractual life remaining (in years)
April 2, 2020	500,000	500,000	\$ 0.25	2.01
January 1, 2023	46,630	46,630	0.25	4.76
October 11, 2023	11,658	11,658	0.25	5.53
September 2, 2024	29,144	24,582	0.25	6.43
September 17, 2024	142,857	142,857	0.18	6.47
April 2, 2025	104,918	104,918	0.25	7.01
April 20, 2025	61,924	41,282	0.28	7.06
July 16, 2025	1,100,000	862,534	0.20	7.30
August 3, 2025	350,000	350,000	0.19	7.35
February 25, 2026	1,305,000	1,156,050	0.20	7.91
May 5, 2027	3,486,663	-	0.15	9.10
	7,138,794	3,300,442	\$ 0.18	7.86

The fair values of options granted during the ten months ended December 31, 2017 and year ended February 28, 2017 were measured based on the Black-Scholes pricing model. Expected volatility was determined based on comparable publicly listed companies. The inputs used in the measurement of the fair values at the modification and grant dates were as follows:

	Ten months ending December 31, 2017
Risk-free interest rate	1.5%
Dividend yield	0.0%
Expected life (years)	10
Volatility	72.3%
Forfeiture rate	0.0%
Share price at grant date	\$0.14

(c) Share purchase warrants:

On February 28, 2018, the Company completed a convertible debenture offering of 5,049 units ("Units") for gross proceeds of \$5,049,000. Each Unit is comprised of one \$1,000 principal amount unsecured 10% convertible debenture ("Debenture") of the Company due February 28, 2022 (the "Maturity Date") and 1,500 common share purchase warrants. The Company issued a total of 7,573,500 Warrants to the debenture subscribers. Note 5(a)).

Each Warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Company for a period of 48 months after February 28, 2018 at a price of \$0.10 per Warrant (subject to adjustment in certain circumstances).

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2018 and three months ended February 28, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

6. Share capital and share-based payments (continued):

(c) Share purchase warrants (continued):

The Warrants are subject to an acceleration right if on any 20 consecutive or non-consecutive trading days following the closing date, the Company's common shares trade at greater than a volume-weighted average trading price of \$0.20 on the TSX-V.

The Company also issued non-transferable broker warrants to acquire 2,239,867 common shares from treasury at a price of \$0.15 per common share, exercisable at any time within the 36-month period following February 28, 2018. The fair value at grant date of the broker warrants issued was \$128,344 based on the Black-Scholes pricing model and was recorded as a Debenture discount. Expected volatility was determined based on comparable publicly listed companies.

From July 31, 2017 to November 20, 2017, the Company completed four tranches of a private placement totaling 17,541,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,754,100. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant of the Company. Each warrant entitles its holder to acquire one additional share of the Company at a price of \$0.15 per share within the 24-month period following the closing of the respective tranche. Related to the placements, the Company granted 1,094,670 non-transferable two-year broker warrants to acquire 1,094,670 units of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per unit. The total fair value at grant date of the broker warrants issued was \$29,688.

On May 5, 2017, the Company completed a private placement totaling 1,892,197 units at a price of \$0.15 per unit for gross proceeds of \$283,830. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant of the Company. Each Warrant entitles its holder to acquire one additional Share of the Company at a price of \$0.20 per Share. Related to the placement, the Company granted 44,000 non-transferable two-year broker warrants to acquire 44,000 units of the Company at a price of \$0.15 per unit. The total fair value at grant date of the broker warrants issued was \$1,815.

The following summarizes information about the Company's share purchase warrants outstanding:

	Warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding as at February 28, 2017	26,388,362	\$ 0.25
Issuance of warrants	19,433,197	0.15
Issuance of warrants to brokers	1,138,670	0.10
Expiry of warrants	(625,008)	0.25
Outstanding as at December 31, 2017	46,335,221	\$ 0.21
Issuance of warrants	7,573,500	0.10
Issuance of warrants to brokers	2,239,867	0.15
Expiry of warrants	(8,664,651)	0.35
Outstanding as at March 31, 2018	47,483,937	\$ 0.16

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
 Three months ended March 31, 2018 and three months ended February 28, 2017
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)
 (Unaudited)

6. Share capital and share-based payments (continued):

(c) Share purchase warrants (continued):

Expiry Date	Warrants Outstanding	Exercise Price	Weighted average remaining contractual life (in years)
October 26, 2019	826,790	\$ 0.19	1.57
October 20, 2021	52,231	0.19	3.56
November 10, 2018	6,382,154	0.20	0.61
November 10, 2018	181,329	0.15	0.61
December 21, 2018	8,961,616	0.20	0.72
December 21, 2018	694,583	0.15	0.72
May 5, 2019	1,892,197	0.20	1.09
May 5, 2019	44,000	0.15	1.09
July 31, 2019	5,000,000	0.15	1.33
July 31, 2019	316,400	0.10	1.33
August 28, 2019	10,538,500	0.15	1.41
August 28, 2019	638,195	0.10	1.41
October 5, 2019	372,500	0.15	1.51
October 5, 2019	26,075	0.10	1.51
November 20, 2019	1,630,000	0.15	1.64
November 20, 2019	114,000	0.10	1.64
February 28, 2022	7,573,500	0.10	3.92
February 28, 2023	2,239,867	0.15	2.92
	47,483,937	\$ 0.16	1.63

The fair value of warrants granted during the ten months ended December 31, 2017 was measured based on the Black-Scholes pricing model. Expected volatility was determined based on comparable publicly listed companies. The inputs used in the measurement of the fair value of the most recent grant dates during the ten months ended December 31, 2017 were as follows:

	Three months ending March 31, 2018	Ten months ending December 31, 2018
Risk-free interest rate	1.25%	1.2 to 1.5%
Dividend yield	0.0%	0.0%
Expected life (years)	3 to 4	2
Volatility	106%	106.2 to 108.9%
Forfeiture rate	0.0%	0.0%
Share price at grant date	\$0.10	\$0.09 to \$0.14

GOOD NATURED PRODUCTS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2018 and three months ended February 28, 2017
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

7. Selling, general, and administrative:

The following is a breakdown of the Company's selling, general and administrative expenses:

	Three months ended	
	March 31, 2018	February 28, 2017
Salaries	\$ 272,513	\$ 276,823
Marketing and selling costs	64,880	22,380
Professional fees	74,568	182,548
Office	22,778	9,071
Travel	17,123	26,810
Investor relations	32,195	30,832
Outsource supply chain and fulfilment	269,196	256,876
Other	25,697	96,888
	<u>\$ 778,950</u>	<u>\$ 902,228</u>

8. Supplementary cash flow information:

	Three months ended	
	March 31, 2018	February 28, 2017
Non-cash financing activities		
Shares issued for settlement of accounts payable	\$ 16,500	\$ -